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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY . OF PETROLEUM, CHE-
MICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI

DALBIR SINGH): (a) and (b). There is no Cell established under the direction of ' the Drug Controller (India) for monitoring the production of essentia]l drugs. However, the Department of Chemicals and Fertilizers monitors the production of certain selected essential bulk drugs as well as the availability of essential and life-saving formulations. Shoitages of speeific brands of drug formulations ave reported from time to time from different places. Shortages are not due 1o any failure of the monitoring Cell but due to various reasons wiz. (i) power cut, (ii) industrial unrest. (1ii) capacity constraint, (iv) limited/non-avail-
ability of certain raw iaterials (v) transport problems etc. Government takes remedial steps . the extent possible lo relicve these shoriages, (i) by advising the manufaclurers oi the brands reported in shortage as well as ihe manufacturer of the eguivalent products to rush supplies to the areas of shortages, (ii) by arranging needed imports of canalised bulk drugs io supplement indigenous production, thereof,
(iii) applications for issue of industrial licences are also cleared on expeditious basis.

Screening of ‘A’ Class Films

2805. SHRI N. E. HORO: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BRO-ADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in India any person below the age of 18 vears is considered a minor and is not allowed to see ‘A’ films;

(b) it so, whether it is also a fact that most of the films at the Eighth International Film Festival contained such scenes a8 would not have been cleared even under ‘A’ 'éertiﬂeate~ and

(e} it 8o, thi ‘peaction of Govem—
ment in this regard?

Wr‘itten Answer; 4_3

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (KUMARI KuMUD-BEN M. JOSHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Some films might not have lLeen cleared under ‘A’ certificate.

(¢) The films screened at the International Film Festival are nnt for release throughout the country. The screening of these films is governed by International Regulations which lay down that festival films cannct be subject to censorship regulations of a country. The rationals being that the censorship standards vary widely from country to country depending upon their cultural mores. Besides, the film makers want the feslival audience to see their films in their =nlirety as a work of art. It would, therefore, not be fair to compare the screenings of films at an International Film Feslival with the screenings of films on commercial basis for countrywide audience.

Seiting up of Pharmaceutical Plant in Cuba

2806. SHRI RAMA CHANDRA
RATH: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that his Ministry is going to provide technical know-how to an UNIDO sponsored Indian Company to set up a multipurpose bulk pharmaceutical plant in Cuba;

{b) when such plant is going to he set up;

(¢) the items of drugs which are mainly going to be proceszed and manufactured; and

-(d) the details in this regard? . -
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Centre, Barola i providing the kno®-
how through UNIDO to put up a multipurpose drug plant in Cuba.

(b) The plant. is pxpected fo be set up in 1982. L et

(¢) Fifteen bulk drugs including Aspirin, - Metronidazole, Nicotinamide, Metronidazole Nalidixic Acld, Phenyl-Butazone, Paracetamol, Diphenylhydan-
torn, Diazepam, Clofibrate Lidocaine elc., are proposed to be manufactured.

(d) The necessary coniract has been signed and engineering drawing and designs have been completed and supplied. Equipment has been fabricated and is expected fo be despaiched this vear. Training of <Cuban personnel has also been completed in India.

Possibility of Hydel Power Generation from water resources 0f Arunachal Pradesh

2807. SHRI SONTOSH  MOHAN
DEV: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government had been drawn towards the possibility of 1000 MW hydel power generation from the water resources in Arunachal Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the steps proposed by the Government to change this possibility into actual shape?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHOU-
DHURY): (a) and (b). As a result of the reassessment of hydro electric potential in the eountry, the Central Elsétricity Authority’s preliminary es-
"eheekric: potential of Arunachal: Pre-
disih 2V 15000 W at -18.per pent
load factor. In osderidp harmess this potential the following hydroelectric schemes are under investigation in the Union Territory;

Scheme. Lostalled
ey

Siank . . . . 7500
Subansiri . . . . 1800
Kameng . . . . 250
Ranga Nadi . . . . 500
Papu-Kameng . . . 8o

ToraL . 10530

Out of the above schemes, Kameng and Ranganadi Projects are under ‘nvestigation and are expected to yield part benefits during the plan period
1985—90.

Provisiong for Dependents of deceased Casual Artists or-amm

2808, PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any provision for the dependents of the casual artists attached to AIR|Doordarshan Stations after the death of such artists;

(b) if so, the nature thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and the likely date by which this would be done? - . .

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (KUMARI KUMUD.
BEN M. JOSHI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) “Casual Artists” are engeged by :AIR/Poardarshan purely on, agsign-
basia. Such

AT DOT-

~nent Dama. Sueh . .
-mally not allowed. t0,excged three in a week and six in a mouth in respect of

